Subject to Clause 12.1: 

16.2.1. Any liability of Cobeco Pharma Wholesale shall be limited to the amount 
(excluding VAT) charged by Cobeco Pharma Wholesale to the Customer for the supply of 
the relevant goods that caused the damage or loss, subject to a maximum of EUR 25,000 
(twenty-five thousand euros) per event or series of related events; and 

16.2.2. Cobeco Pharma Wholesale shall under no circumstances whatsoever be liable 
to the Customer for loss of profit, claims by third parties or other indirect or 
consequential damages. 

16.2.3.